

ITEM NO.32

COURT NO.6

SECTION IVB

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).28015/2011

(From the judgement and order(s) dated 05/07/2011 in CWP No.11409/2011 of The HIGH COURT OF PUNJAB & HARYANA AT CHANDIGARH)

RAGHUBIR SINGH & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF HARYANA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for exemption from filing c/c of the impugned Judgment and office report)

Date: 02/11/2011 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE G.S. SINGHVI

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SUDHANSU JYOTI MUKHOPADHAYA

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Dinesh Verma, Adv.

Mr. Subhasish Bhowmick, Adv. (Not present)

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

One of the questions which needs serious examination is whether the village proprietors have independent right to question the acquisition of shamlat land including the land earmarked for cremation ground. The other question which will require consideration is whether the State Government was justified in invoking Section 17 of the Land

2

Acquisition Act, 1894 for the acquisition of land for Sector Roads.

Issue notice on the special leave petition as also on the prayer for interim relief returnable in ten weeks.

Dasti, in addition.

In the meanwhile, the respondents are restrained from changing the present character of the land in dispute.

It shall be the duty of the petitioners to serve the respondents before the next date of hearing failing which the interim order passed today shall stand automatically vacated.

(Parveen Kr. Chawla)
Court Master

(Phoolan Wati Arora)
Court Master